President’s Message
The days are getting longer and (hopefully) a little warmer, and that can only mean one thing - truck
show season is about to start! Before the fun can begin we need to conduct a little bit of Pine Tree Chapter
business. The annual Chapter business meeting will be held on Saturday March 16th at the Owls Head
Transportation Museum in Owls Head, Maine. We will begin to gather around 10:00 a.m. with a potluck lunch
being served around Noon. The business meeting will convene no later than 1:00 p.m.  I expect the business
meeting to be fairly brief since this is not an election year. All Officers and Directors serve 2-year terms and were
last elected at the 2023 meeting.

were a V-6 gasoline; 6V-53, 6-71, 6V-71, 8V-71 and 12V-
71 Detroit diesels; and NHC-250, NTC-290 qnd V-903
Cummins diesels. Model designations reflected the
engine, axle configuration and series. Several examples -
Short nose conventionals:
HM-80 single axle (H) with V-6 gasoline engine (M)
JH-90 tandem axle (J) with 8V-71 diesel engine(H)
Long nose conventionals
MC-90 tandem axle (M) with NTC-290 diesel engine (C)
Steel tilt cabs:
TV-70 single axle (T) with 6V-53 diesel engine (V)
WW-90 tandem axle (W) with 6V-71 diesel engine (W)
Titan 90s:
FB-90 single axle (F) with V-903 diesel engine (B)
DP-90 tandem axle (D) with 12V-71 diesel engine (P)
1975 Titan 90 (Source – eBay brochure screenshot)
In 1973 the MSRP for the Titan DI-9203 (6-71 tandem
axle tractor) was $23,787 plus $817 for the 36-inch
sleeper. The Titan DP-9203 (12V-71 tandem axle tractor)
with 36-inch sleeper (included in base price) was
$34,547.
Optional weight reducing aluminum components were
available to reduce the tare of a 6x4 Titan  highway
tractor over 600 lbs. Per Don Meyers, GMC Historian now
deceased, few DD12V-71 powered GC Astros were sold
due to high cost and weight. This likely was true for the
Chevy Titan 90 also.
Changes in the heavy-duty lineup were relativel subtle
between 1973 and 77; perhaps the most significant beig
the addition of more powerful Cummins engines. The
NTC 350 was available in Chevy 90 conventionals and
Titan 90 in 1974. In 1976 the Caterpillar 3208 was offered
in Series 70 and 80 Conventionals.
In 1977 Chevrolet introduced its’ heaviest model - the
Bison, the brother of the GMC General which also
debuted in 1977.
1977 Chevy Bison (Source – eBay brochure screenshot)
“The 3-axle version was available in two basic versions: a
108-inch BBC model N90, developed mainly for
construction and off-road use and 116-in. model M90,
mainly for highway use. Bison’s cab was built of high-
strength aluminum alloys. A lightweight fiberglass-
reinforced sheet-molded hood was also used. Customers
could choose steel or aluminum frames and one of many
wheel types. The Bison was available with a sleeper cab
option. Several engine options were offered – Detroit
Diesel series 71 and 92; and Cummins NTC-290, NTC-350
and NTC-400 with an output from 219 to 412 hp. New
cooling system was designed especially for the Bison
model and included 1400-sq.-in. frontal area radiator.
Series nomenclature has been changed for 1979. N90
trucks and M90 trucks became N9E and N9F trucks.
During the last year of production, in 1980, Bisons were
equipped with Caterpillar 3406 diesel engines. The
production of the Chevrolet Bison stopped in 1980, the
GMC General was produced until 1987.” Source:
TrucksPlanet.com
Other 1977 changes included a larger radiator for the
Titan 90 to cool the larger horsepower engines, like
Cummins’ KT-450 then being offered; and the availability
of glider kits for the Bison, Titan and Chevy 90 which was
rebadged as the Chevy Bruin in the 1978 model year. The
name change did not make it into the December 23, 1977
printing of the Sales Data Book.
1978 Chevy Bruin (Source – eBay brochure screenshot)